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BEFORE THE IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
 

1920 S.E. HULSIZER
 
ANKENY, IOWA
 

INRE:	 ) 
) CASENUMBER: 09-207 

Robert C. Young )
 
Salespenon (842617) )
 

) COMBINED STATEMENT OF 
) CHARGES, INFORMAL 

Skogman Realty ) SETrLEMENT AGREEMENT, 
411-11t Ave SE, S~ 500 ) ANDCONSENT ORDER IN A 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401 ) DISCIPLINARY CASE 

,) 
) 

TheIowa RealEstate Commission (Commission) andRobert C. Young (Respondent) 
enter intothis Combined Statement of Charges, Informal Settlement Agreement, andConsent 
Order in a Disciplinary Case (Order) pursuant to IowaCodeSections 17A.IO{t) and272C.3(4) 

. (2009).1
i 

1. The Commission issuedtheRespondent real estatesalesperson licensenumber 
. 842617 on May 17, 2002•.Respondent's license is current andin full forceand effectthrough 

;t December 31,2010. At all timesrelevant to this matter, the Respondent was a licensed real 
estate salesperson assignedto Skogman Realty, a licensed realestatefirm, license number 
F01272 locatedin Cedar Rapids, Iowa. . 

2. The Commission hasjurisdiction ofthis disciplinary matter pursuantto IowaCode 
chapters 17A, 272C, and 543B (2009). Licenses issuedby theCommission are subject to the 
laws of the StateofIowaandto theadministrative rulesof the CominisSion. 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

COUNT I 

3. The Respondent is charged withfailingto comply with the mandatory errorsand 
omissions insurance requirement in violation of IowaCodesections 543B.29(1)(c) & (i), 
543B.47(1), S43B.47(6) (2009) and 193E IowaAdministrative Code sections18.2(5), 
18.14(5)(8), 19.6(5)& (6). 

CIRCUMSTANCES 

4. In 'August of2009, theRespondent was sentan auditforhis mandatory errors and 
omissions insurance coverage. 

5. The Respondent failed to obtain his errorsandomission insurance for 20~ and could 
~erefore not provideproofof insurance coverage to the Commission for the cmrentpolicy 

. ~ri~~ : . 
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SE'ITLEMENT AGREEMENT 
tC 

6. Without admission ofwrongdoing or guilt, the Respondent agrees to resolve the 
charge with an Informal Settlement Agreement 

. I 

7. Respondent acknowledges that hehas a rightto receive noticeof theabove-stated 
charges andto requesta hearingbeforethe Commission on the merits ofthe charges. Byfreely 
andvoluntarily entering into thisOrder, theRespondent waives his right to notice anda hearing 
andall attendant rights, including the rightto seekjudicial review. This Orderconstitutes 

. .discipline·8gainst.th~ R~adent, CfD:d·is:the final agency' order in this contested casepursuant to 
IowaCodesection 17A.IOand 193IowaAdministrative Code 7.4. . 

8. Respondent agrees that the State'sattomey and/or Commission statfmay present this 
Order to theCommission andmayhaveexparte communications with the Commission while 
presenting it. Respondent waives any rightofnotice of this meeting or any rightthat the 
Respondent mighthaveto participate in thediscussion of this Orderamong theCommission, the 
Commission statfand the State'sattorney. 

9. 'Ihis Ordershallbepart of thepermanent record ofRespondent andshall be 
considered by the Commission in determining thenature andseverity ofanyfuture disciplinary 
action to beimposed in theeventof any future violations of the lawsandrulesgoverning the 
practice of real estateby the Respondent. 

10. Failureto complywith the termsof thisOrdershall be prima facieevidence of a 
.: violation ofIowaCodesections S43B.29(lXc), 543B.34(2) and272C.3(2)(a) (2009) and shall be 

gro~ for further disciplinary action. However, noaction may betakenagainst theRespondent 
forviolations of this Orderwithout a hearing, or waiver ofhearing. 

11. This Orderis not binding on the Iowa RealEs~ Commission untilit has been 
formally approvedby a-majoritY ofthe'Commission members. 

(a) In the eventthat this Order is rejectedby the Commission it shallbe of 
no forceor effectto eitherparty,andit shallnot be admissible forany 

t· purpose in further proceedings in this matter. 

(b) Ifthe Commission approves thisOrder, it shall fully dispose ofall issues 
in thiscase. 

12·. Uponacceptance by boththeCommission and Respondent, this Combine4 Statement 
of Charges, InformalSettlementand COnsent Ordersbal1 be a publicrecordavailable for 
inspection andcopying in its entirety in accordance with the requitements ofIowaCode 
chapter 22 (2009). . 
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CONSENT ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

13. REPRIMAND. Pursuant to 193E Iowa Administrative Code section 18.14(1)0), the 
Respondent is reprimanded. . 

14. CIVILPENALTV. The Respondent shallpay a civil penalty to the Commission in 
theamount ofSl,OOO no later than 180calendar days afteracceptance of this Order bythe 
Commission. Thecivil penalty mustcome under a cover letteraddressed to theCommission's 
ExecUtive' Officer andreferto case09-207. 

IS. FUTURECOMPLIANCE. The Respondent sball at all future times fully and 
promptly complywithall pertinent Ordersof the Commission andthe statutes andCommission 
rules regulating the practiceofreal estate. 

~:;WHEREFORE, the terms ofthis Combined Statement ofCharges~ InformalSettlement 
.' :~ent, andConsent Orderareagreedto andacceptedby the IowaRealEstate Commission 

· ~:and theRespondent. . 

:trOR THE RESPONDENT: 

\. Yol~~agreed to and acceptedby Robert C. Yowtg on this 30 day of 
~~,2009•. 

State of 70tUA 

Countyof ?//I/t 
) 

) 

H
1.\ 

. ".'?i' 
Signed and sworn to before meonthis .31) day of Alo ()eJt1 ~ er 

Notary Public,State oflowa ~. 
PrintedName: :7hom ~ 5 C. J:,J. A\II S 
My Commission Expires: e.z /42 8 210r , 

,2009, by 
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FORTHECOMMISSION: 

Voluntarily accepted by theIOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION on 
this vi day of .-.~ 2~ 
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